505279017 01/15/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5325789

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GEORGE T. DELLI-SANTI	06/10/2015
HELAWE BETRE	06/10/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.	
Street Address:	1450 BROOKS ROAD	
City:	MEMPHIS	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	38116	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16240231

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (844)670-6009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (512)770-4200

Email: rnjones@dickinson-wright.com
Correspondent Name: DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
Address Line 1: 1825 EYE STREET N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 900

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PT-4535-US-DIV
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK E. SCOTT
SIGNATURE:	/mescott/
DATE SIGNED:	01/15/2019

Total Attachments: 3

505279017

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 048010 FRAME: 0966

Attny Docket No.: PT-4535-US-NP

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, I/we, <u>George T. Delli-Santi</u> of 397 Northridge Drive, Scotts Valley, CA 95066 and <u>Helawe Betre</u> of 2713 Lake Forest Dr., Round Rock, TX 78665 hereby SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to ArthroCare Corporation, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 7000 W. William Cannon Dr., Building One, Austin, Texas 78735, that is a wholly owned subsidiary of Smith & Nephew, Inc., its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest for the United States and <u>all foreign countries in and to any and all improvements</u> which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of the Invention: RESILIENT FOAMS AND USES THEREOF

Provisional Application No.: 62/028,508 Filing Date: July 24, 2014

US Non-Provisional Application No: 14/734,684 Filing Date: June 9, 2015		
PCT Application No: PCT/US15/34902	Filing Date: <u>June 9, 2015</u>	
Application No.:	Filing Date:	
Application No.:	Filing Date:	
Application No.:	Filing Date:	

such applications and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of such improvements; all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to the Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the

1

undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such improvements; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider destrable for vesting title to such improvements in the Assignee, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such improvements;

COVENANT AND AGREE that the above is and will be binding on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

I/We, the assignee, of ARTHROCARE CORPORATION, a wholly owned subsidiary of SMITH & NEPHEW, INC. hereby accept the assignment from the assignor undersigned, without any restrictions and with all rights and obligations derived therefrom.

Dated this 10 day of

By Assignee

Mark Gorman, Associate General Counsel

Intellectual Property

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of record in said application(s) to insert in this Assignment the serial number, filing date, and date of execution of said application(s).

The assignment of said invention is effective as of the earlier of (1) the date of execution shown below or (2) the filing date of the first filed of said patent applications.

Signature: Mange T. Delli-Santi Date; June 10, 2015 George T. Delli-Santi
STATE OF
Signature: A. Betze Date: 10 Jun. 2015 Helawe Betre
STATE OF Trais
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this DW day of, 2015 personally appeared Helawe Betre, known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of bis/her own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

•

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: Del Del Del 2018

RECORDED: 01/15/2019

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

BRANDI N AIKEN My Commission Expires October 20, 2018